



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 5497 OF 2024

Between:

1. Momin Nazeeruddin, S/o. Momin Khaja Zahiruddeen, Aged about 29 years, Muslim, doing Private Job, H.No.22-51, Kothapeta, Atmakur Post and Mandal, Nandyal District Andhra Pradesh, PIN 518422 (A1)
2. Momin Ashaparvin, W/o. Momin Khaja Zahiruddeen, Muslim, Housewife, Aged about 50 years, R/o. H.No.22-51, Kothapeta, Atmakur Post and Mandal, Nandyal District, Andhra Pradesh, PIN 518422 (A2)
3. Momin Khaja Zahiruddeen, S/o. Momin Murthuja Aged about 62 years, Muslim, R/o. H.No.22-51, Kothapeta, Atmakur Post and Mandal, Nandyal District, Andhra Pradesh. (A3)
4. U.Asma, W/o. U. Ummar Ali, Muslim, House wife, H.No.22-51/1, Kothapeta, Atmakur Post and Mandal, Nandyal District, Andhra Pradesh, PIN 518422. (A4)
5. M. Farhad,, D/o. M.K. Zahiruddeen, Muslim, H.No.22-51/A, Kothapeta, Atmakur Post and Mandal, Nandyal District, Andhra Pradesh, PIN 518422. (A5)

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court Buildings, Amaravati, Through Atmakur PS, Nandyal District.
1st Respondent/Complainant
2. Sheik Kowsar, W/o. S. Nazeeruddin, Aged about 25 years, R/o. Kothapeta, Atmakur Town (Post and Mandal), Nandyal District, and Andhra Pradesh

2nd Respondent/Defacto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through their Advocate Sri HARANADHA RAJU KATTA presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C. No. 804 of 2023 on the file of Judicial First Class Magistrate at Atmakur, Nandyal District, against the petitioners/Accused under section 498-A r/w.34 and 3 and 4 of Dowry Prohibition Act;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri HARANADHA RAJU KATTA Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for R1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sheik Kowsar, W/o. S. Nazeeruddin, R/o. Kothapeta, Atmakur Town (Post and Mandal), Nandyal District, and Andhra Pradesh
are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted on or before 15.06.2026.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C. No. 804 of 2023 on the file of Judicial First Class Magistrate at Atmakur, Nandyal District, against the petitioners/Accused, pending disposal of CRLP No. 5497 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue fresh notice to the Respondent .No.2.

The learned Counsel for the Petitioners is permitted to take out fresh personal notice to the Respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect.

The Petitioners/accused Nos.1 to 5 before the learned Trial Court is dispensed with, except on those dates when the learned Magistrate feels that their presence is necessary.

Sri Kasim Saheb Dedekula, learned Counsel is appointed as trained Mediator in this case.

The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard.

Petitioners and Respondent No.2 shall appear before the mediator on 06.05.2026 or any other convenient date for both parties and the mediator.

The learned Trial Court and the Station House Officer concerned are hereby directed to drive the parties before the learned trained mediator for amicable settlement.

For Mediator's report, post after Summer Vacation, 2026.

Sd/-U.Sri Devi,
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of A.P. at Amaravati.
2. The Judicial First Class Magistrate at Atmakur, Nandyal District.
3. The Station House Officer, Atmakur, Police Station.
4. One CC to SRI. HARANADHA RAJU KATTA Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
6. One CC to Sri Kasim Saheb Dedekula Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:22/04/2026

POST AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.5497 of 2024

FOR APPEARANCE

